• Debt investments in Grant Thornton global network of firms (Level 3) – These are
listed as ‘Fully and compulsory convertible debentures’ in this note.   The fair value of
the debt investments are determined based on future cash flow modelling that takes
into account the investee’s expected future performance. The significant unobservable
inputs are the future performance of the entities.  The sensitivity of the fair value
measurement to the inputs is an increase to 1% or decrease to 1% would increase or
decrease the fair value by £37,860.

68Grant Thornton UK LLP Annual Report 2019

Internal

22. Financial instruments (continued)

New financial instruments standard adopted as at 1 July 2018
On the date of initial application, 1 July 2018, the financial instruments of the Group were reclassified as follows:

The change of the listed investments to restricted fixed term call deposits has been explained in this note, on page 72.

Measurement category Carrying amount

Original IAS 39 category New IFRS 9 category
Closing balance 30 June

2018 (IAS 39) £’000

Change as a result of the
adoption of IFRS 9

£’000

Opening balance 1
July 2018 (IFRS 9)

£’000

Non-current financial assets

Fully and compulsory convertible debentures Amortised cost FVTPL 3,786 - 3,786

Listed investments Available for sale FVTPL 8,900 (8,900) -

Total non-current financial assets 12,686 (8,900) 3,786

Current financial assets

Trade receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 111,270 - 111,270

Contract assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 58,561 - 58,561

Amounts due from members Amortised cost Amortised cost 9,677 - 9,677

Restricted fixed term call deposits n/a Amortised cost - 8,900 8,900

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 13,846 - 13,846

Total current financial assets 193,354 8,900 202,254

Total non-current and current financial assets 206,040 - 206,040

69Grant Thornton UK LLP Annual Report 2019

Internal

22. Financial instruments (continued)

New financial instruments standard adopted as at 1 July 2018 (continued)
Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 at 1 July 2018:

IAS 39 carrying amount 30
June 2018 £’000 Reclassification £’000

IFRS 9 carrying amount 1 July
2018 £’000 Retained earning effect £’000

Fair value through profit or loss

FVTPL under IAS 39 - - - -

From available for sale 8,900 (8,900) - -

Total changes to fair value through profit or loss 8,900 (8,900) - -

Current financial assets

FVTPL under IFRS 9 - 3,786 3,786 -

Amortised cost 197,140 8,900 202,254 -

Total financial asset balances at 1 July 2018 197,140 12,686 206,040 -

Total changes as at 1 July 2018 206,040 3,786 206,040

70Grant Thornton UK LLP Annual Report 2019

Internal

22. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets at period end
The following table shows which of our assets are financial assets and the classification of those assets in accordance with IFRS 9 for 31 December 2019 and IAS 39 for 30 June 2018.  The
restatement of the 30 June 2018 balances has been explained in this note, on page 72.

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value.

31 December 2019

Non-
financial

asset
£’000

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income £’000

Fair value
through

profit or loss
£’000

Amortised
cost

£’000
Total
£’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13,009 - - - 13,009

Other intangible
assets

4,855 - - - 4,855

Property, plant and
equipment

17,327 - - - 17,327

Investments
accounted for using
the equity method

600 - - - 600

Total non-current
assets

35,791 - - - 35,791

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables

50,593 - 5,416 202,560 258,569

Restricted fixed term
call deposits

- - - 4,201 4,201

Cash and cash
equivalents

- - - 16,886 16,886

Total current assets 50,593 - 5,416 223,647 279,656

30 June 2018
(restated)

Non-
financial

asset
(restated)

£’000

Available
For Sale

(Fair value)
(restated)

£’000

Derivatives
(Fair Value)

(restated)
£’000

Loans and
receivables
(amortised

cost)
(restated)

£’000

Total
(restated)

£’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13,101 - - - 13,101

Other intangible
assets

5,617 - - - 5,617

Property, plant and
equipment

19,099 - - - 19,099

Investments
accounted for using
the equity method

9,078 - - - 9,078

Total non-current
assets

46,895 - - - 46,895

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables

42,067 - - 183,294 225,361

Restricted fixed term
call deposits

- - - 8,900 8,900

Cash and cash
equivalents

- - - 13,846 13,846

Total current assets 42,067 - - 206,040 248,107

71Grant Thornton UK LLP Annual Report 2019

Internal

22. Financial instruments (continued)

31 December 2019

Non-
financial

liability
£’000

Liabilities at
fair value

through
profit or loss

£’000

Liabilities at
amortised

cost
£’000

Total
£’000

Non-current liabilities

Pension obligation 89,660 - - 89,660

Non-current borrowings - - 479 479

Provisions 46,597 - - 46,597

Total non-current liabilities 136,257 - 479 136,736

Current liabilities

Loans and other debts due to
members within one year

- - 59,813 59,813

Current borrowings - - 66,248 66,248

Trade and other payables 28,515 - 50,992 79,507

Current tax liabilities 1,866 - - 1,866

Total current liabilities 30,381 - 177,052 207,433

30 June 2018

Non-
financial

liability
£’000

Derivatives
(Fair Value)

£’000

Other
liabilities

(amortised
cost)
£’000

Total
£’000

Non-current liabilities

Pension obligation 73,065 - - 73,065

Non-current borrowings - - 276 276

Provisions 36,264 - - 36,264

Total non-current liabilities 109,329 - 276 109,605

Current liabilities

Loans and other debts due to
members within one year

- - 60,159 60,159

Current borrowings - - 68,080 68,080

Trade and other payables 47,464 - 43,026 90,490

Current tax liabilities 1,246 - - 1,246

Total current liabilities 48,710 - 171,265 219,975

Financial liabilities at period end
The following table shows which of our assets are financial liabilities and the classification of those liabilities in accordance with IFRS 9 for 31 December 2019 and IAS 39 for 30 June
2018.

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value. The below amounts reflect the contractual undiscounted cash flows, which may
differ to the carrying values of the liabilities at the reporting date.

72Grant Thornton UK LLP Annual Report 2019

Internal

22. Financial instruments (continued)

The amounts reflect the contractual undiscounted cash flows, which may differ to the